

No. 19-15077

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Karastan Laughton EDWARDS,
Petitioner

v.

U.S. Attorney General,
Respondent

On Petition for Review of Final Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals
Agency No. A [REDACTED]

PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC*

JOHN KUHN BLEIMAIER, Esquire
15 Witherspoon Street
Princeton New Jersey 08542
(609) 924-7273
BLEIMAIER@aol.com
Attorney for Petitioner

March 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS AND CITATIONS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT CIP-CDS

STATEMENT OF COUNSELSOC

TABLE OF CONTENTS AND CITATIONSTOC

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES TOA

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ASSERTED TO MERIT EN BANC CONSIDERATION1

STATEMENT OF THE COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION OF CASE1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH RETROACTIVITY JURISPRUDENCE OF THIS COURT AND THE SUPREME COURT7

 II. THE PANEL’S RETROACTIVITY HOLDING CONFLICTS DIRECTLY WITH THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN *ZARAGOZA V. GARLAND*.....9

 III. *THOMAS & THOMPSON* IS INCORRECT AS A MATTER OF LAW; THE PANEL’S DEFERENCE TO IT CONFLICTS WITH *CHEVRON*.....12

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICECOS

EXHIBIT A: PANEL OPINION, *Edwards v. Att’y Gen.*, 56 F.4th 951 (11th Cir. 2022)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bastias v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 42 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Bastide-Hernandez v. United States</i> , No. 22-6281, 2023 WL 350056 (U.S. Jan. 23, 2023)	4
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	8, 11
<i>Edwards v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 56 F.4th 951 (11th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	13
<i>Francisco-Alonso v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 970 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Garfias–Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14
<i>Haas Elec., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 299 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	14
<i>Hylton v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 992 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2021)	7, 12, 13
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	14
<i>Jimenez-Cedillo v. Sessions</i> , 885 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	14
<i>Lugo v. Holder</i> , 783 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Matter of Cota-Vargas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 849 (BIA 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Martin</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 226 (BIA 1982)	2
<i>Matter of Song</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 173 (BIA 2001)	2, 3
<i>Matter of Thomas & Thompson</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 674 (A.G. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. Watt</i> , 653 F.2d 1035 (5th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Minnesota Licensed Prac. Nurses Ass’n v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 406 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. E & B Brewing Company</i> , 276 F.2d 594 (6th Cir. 1960).....	11
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020)	4
<i>Pereira v. Session</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	4, 12
<i>Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union, AFL–CIO v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	7, 11
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	13
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>RTC Transp. Inc. v. I.C.C.</i> , 731 F.2d 1502 (11th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tallahassee Mem’l Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Bowen</i> , 815 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	14
<i>Velasquez-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 760 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2014)	8, 11
<i>Yu v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 568 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Zaragoza v. Garland</i> , 52 F.4th 1006 (7th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)..... 2
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(B) *passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)..... 5
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i) 5
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)..... 4
8 U.S.C. §§ 1229b(a)(3)..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35..... 7

Treatises

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*
(2012)..... 13
Ira J. Kurzban, *Kurzban’s Immigration Law Sourcebook* (2022)..... 5
